



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AIM VENTURA CAPITAL FUND, LLC, and
AIM VENTURA CO-INVEST I, LLC

Intervenor-Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

GABB WIRELESS, INC., Defendant-In-
Intervention Below, and STEPHEN DALBY and
JANA DALBY, Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.

No. 393,2025

Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware,

C.A. No. 2025-0136-NAC

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Travis J. Ferguson (Bar No. 6029)
Faith C. Johnson (Bar No. 6800)
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6301
tferguson@mccarter.com
fjohnson@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Appellant/Intervenor-
Plaintiff Below AIM Ventura
Capital Fund, LLC*

Dated: February 9, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. GABB WAIVED OPPOSITION TO AIM VENTURA’S APPEAL AND THE DALBYS LACK STANDING TO LITIGATE THIS APPEAL AS IT RELATES TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.3

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE BECAUSE IT FAILED TO CONSIDER GABB.....7

A. The Court of Chancery Abused Its Discretion By Failing to Consider Facts Relevant to Gabb When Balancing the Equities.....7

B. The Trial Court’s Decision is Based on Erroneous Factual Determinations9

1. AIM Ventura’s Independence from Gabb’s Management9

2. Conversion Would Not “Get Rid Of” Stephen.....10

3. AIM Ventura Could Not “Take Over” Gabb.....11

4. Stephen Does Not Control Gabb.12

C. The Trial Court Should Have Assessed the Primary Purpose of the AIM Note13

D. Remand is Appropriate to Determine an Alternate Remedy14

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING ON THE DALBYS’ FEE PETITION WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.15

A. Appellants Were Not Parties to the Section 225 Action.....15

B. Appellants Are Prevailing Parties for Breach of Contract Claims16

C. The Voting Agreement Was Not At Issue18

D. The Dalbys’ Contingency Fee Arrangement Is Unreasonable18

E. The Trial Court’s Valuation of Gabb is Unsupported by Evidence21

F. Stephen Was Not Entitled to A Control Premium22

G. The Fee Award Penalized Appellants23

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bocock v. INNOVATE Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 15800273 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2022).....	3
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	3
<i>Frank v. Mullen</i> , 337 A.3d 824 (Del. Ch. 2025).....	12
<i>Giammalvo v. Sunshine Min. Co.</i> , 644 A.2d 407 (Del. 1994).....	15
<i>Guy v. Jud. Nominating Comm’n</i> , 670 A.2d 1338 (Del. 1995).....	3
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Grp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012).....	22
<i>Lost in Rehoboth, LLC v. Broadpoint Constr., LLC</i> , 2025 WL 1483421 (Del. Super. Ct. May 22, 2025).....	4
<i>W. Willow-Bay Ct., LLC v. Robino-Bay Ct. Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009).....	17
<i>Winklevoss Cap. Fund, LLC v. Shaw</i> , 2024 WL 3888757 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2024).....	17

Rules

Delaware Lawyers’ Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5(a)	19
